leadership and good governance and participation in political processes; Review of the 
Political Parties Financial Reporting Template to address unique needs and make it user-
friendly to political parties; Training of Political Party Dispute Resolution Committees drawn 
from one hundred and fourteen (114) political parties representatives to strengthen the 
capacity of political Parties in handling disputes through internal and alternative mechanisms;  
Developed/reviewed and sensitized staff on three (3) Human Resources instruments namely; 
Human Resources Policy and Procedures Manual, Career Progression Guidelines and

[...]

inclusiveness, democracy and participation of the people through regular elections and 
nomination of candidates. Hence political parties must have election and nomination rules 
to guide elections and nomination processes. During the period under review, out of two 
hundred and fifty-nine (259) copies of the constitutions and election and nomination rules that 
were reviewed, forty-five (45) were approved while two hundred and fourteen (214) were not 
approved.

3.1.3.	 Ideology and Manifesto Review.

In line with the PPA, an application for provisional registration shall be accompanied by a 
statement of the ideology of the proposed political party. The party shall also demonstrate the

[...]

The IPPMIS enhances transparency, efficiency and accountability and verifies and makes 
publicly available the list of all members of political parties in line with section 34 (d) of the 
PPA. 

As at 30th June 2025, political parties’ membership was twenty-three million, seven hundred 
and sixty-six thousand and fifty-seven (23,766,057) comprising 11,519,408 (48.47%) male 
and 12,246,649 (51.53%) female.

During the period under review, the Office implemented the following with regards to the 
IPPMS;

i.	 Developed the following IPPMIS documents;

a.	 IPPMIS User Manuals (available in both audiovisual and text format).

[...]

The Office held two (2) sensitization meetings with internal dispute resolution committee 
members of political parties aimed at strengthening the capacity of political Parties in handling 
disputes through legal and alternative mechanisms. The meetings were attended by one 
hundred and twenty-four (124) political parties representatives as shown below;

Table 3.8: Training of political parties internal dispute resolution committee members.

Attendee Total PWDs Under 35 years Over 35 years

Male 64 6 32 32

Female 60 9 32 28

Total 124 15 64 60

Participants during the training session.

[...]

Supply Chain Management Assist. External 1 0 1

15. Clerical Officer. External 2 1 3

16. Driver. External 0 1 1

17. Office Assistant. External 0 1 1

Total 9 11 20

Figure: Gender representation of recruited staff.

As at 30th June 2025, the Office staff establishment stood at one hundred and sixteen (116) 
against an optimal staffing level of two hundred and ninety-nine (299) as disaggregated below:

Table 3.10: Staff establishment as at 30th June 2025.

S/No. Particulars Total number of 
employees 

Gender
Male Female

1. Pensionable officers 111 54 57

2. Contractual officers     4  2   2

3. Staff on Deployment    1 1 0

[...]

Promotion of active participation of SIGs in political and electoral processes. 
Stakeholder meetings with SIGs; Women, Youth and PWDs to promote their active 
participation which is essential for ensuring inclusivity, equity, and the representation 
in decision-making.  A total of eighteen (18) forums impacting five hundred and 
forty-two (542) SIGs members were held. 

iii.	 Periodic inspections of party offices in various counties to monitor compliance with 
the Act. The visits sought to verify the physical presence of political parties’ offices, 
party leadership, personnel responsible in the respective offices, membership

[...]

ORPP staff pose for a photo at the UDA County office in Isiolo after an inspection 
exercise.

4.	 CHAPTER FOUR: BUDGET PERFORMANCE AND REPORTING

C H A P T E R  F O U R

BUDGET PERFORMANCE
AND REPORTING.

The Office had a printed budget allocation of Kenya Shillings two billion, thirty-seven million, 
eight hundred seventy-one thousand, four hundred fifty-three (Kshs. 2,037,871,453) during 
the FY2024/2025. During supplementary No. 1 of FY2024/25 the budget was reviewed 
downwards to Kenya shillings one billion, nine hundred twenty-seven million eight hundred 
fourteen thousand six hundred eighty-two (Kshs. 1,927,814,682). The budget was further 
reduced to Kshs. 1,723,814,682 (one billion, seven hundred twenty-three million, eight 
hundred fourteen thousand, six hundred eighty-two shillings) during the Supplementary 
Estimates No. 2 of FY2024/2025.

The budget is used to implement one programme; Registration, Regulation and Funding of 
Political Parties and three (3) sub-programmes namely;

i.	 Registration and Regulation of Political Parties;